
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 2 December 2014 at 6.00 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

27 January 2015 
 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr M D Binks  
Cllr R M Deed  
Cllr R Evans   
Cllr F R Rosamond  
Cllr R Wright  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1.   Apologies   

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

3.   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting   
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on ****** 
(copy attached). 
 

5.   Audit Committee training   
To receive feedback from the Committee Members who attended Audit 
Committee training in October 2014. 
 

6.   Data Quality Policy  (Pages 5 - 18) 
To receive a report from the Head of Communities and Governance 
presenting the Committee with the Data Quality Policy and Data Quality 
Standards. 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
7.   Anti-Fraud and Corruption, Whistle-blowing and Anti-Money 

Laundering  (Pages 19 - 38) 
To receive a report from the Audit Team Leader presenting the 
Committee with the reviewed and updated policies for Anti-Fraud, 
Whistle-blowing and Anti-Money Laundering. 
 

8.   Internal Audit progress Report  (Pages 39 - 44) 
To receive a report from the Audit Team Leader updating the Committee 
on the work performed by Internal Audit for the 2014/15 financial year. 
 

9.   Internal Audit reports   
Committee to discuss any issues arising from any Audit reports they 
have received since the last meeting. During discussion of this item it 
may be necessary to pass the following resolution to exclude the press 
and public having reflected on Article 12 12.02(d) (a presumption in 
favour of openness) of the Constitution. This decision may be required 
because consideration of this matter in public may disclose information 
falling within one of the descriptions of exempt information in Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. The Committee will need to 
decide whether, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption, outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT – EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC 
 

RECOMMENDED that under section 
100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the next item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in section 100l and 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act, namely information 
relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
10.   Report on Value for Money  (Pages 45 - 72) 

To receive a report from the external auditors for the year ended 31 
March 2014. 
 

11.   Annual Audit Letter  (Pages 73 - 80) 
To receive the Annual Audit letter from Grant Thornton summarising the 
key findings arising from the work they have carried out for the year 
ended 31 March 2014. To also receive confirmation of the fees charged. 
 



 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

12.   External Audit update  (Pages 81 - 96) 
To receive an update report on the external auditors progress in 
delivering their responsibilities to the Council. 
 

13.   Taking action against Councillors  (Pages 97 - 100) 
To receive a report from the Chief Executive addressing the resolution 
of a meeting of the Standards Committee held on 28 August 2014, 
namely “to ask officers to provide a constitutional amendment which 
clarifies who can take action against Councillors, under what 
circumstances and to establish a right of appeal.” 
 

14.   Identification of items for the next meeting: 27 January 2015   
The following items are currently listed in the work programme for the 
following meeting:  
 

 Financial information in relation to waste collections 

 Missed milestones in performance reports – discussion 
with the Chief Executive 

 Performance and Risk for the first two quarters of the 
2014/15 financial year 

 Progress update on the AGS Action Plan 

 Internal Audit Update 

 Internal Audit reports 

 Pre-planning report Internal Audit Work Plan 

 Certification work report (Grant Thornton) 2013/14 

 External Audit update 
 

 
 

Kevin Finan 
Chief Executive 

Monday 24 November 2014 
 

 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 



 

4 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the Council Chamber on the first floor of the building is 
available from the main ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair 
access, are also available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the 
meeting to allow the public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Sarah Lees on: 
Tel: 01884 234310 
Fax:  
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
 



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE         AGENDA ITEM:     6  
2ND DECEMBER 2014:                  
 
DATA QUALITY POLICY 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Peter Hare-Scott 
Responsible Officer Head of Communities and Governance 
 
Reason for Report: To present the Committee with the Data Quality Policy and 
Data Quality Standards 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): (a) That the Committee approves the Data Quality Policy 
and Data Quality Standards and (b) agrees to next review the Policy in 4 years time 
(in line with the corporate policy framework) 

Relationship to Corporate Plan: This policy forms an integral part of measuring the 
Council’s performance against the Corporate Plan 
 
Financial Implications: None 
 
Legal Implications: None 
 
Risk Assessment: Data is a key asset and failure to have effective data quality 
arrangements in place could mean that decisions and conclusions could be drawn 
from data that is inaccurate and out of date. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Good quality data is an essential ingredient for the production of reliable 

information which is used to inform the decision making process. 
 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee
[...]
good decision-

making and improved performance.  For a large proportion of performance 
information, that performance will only be recognised publicly if it can be 
substantiated by external bodies.   

 
8.2 If the controls listed in this document are in place, stakeholders will be able to 

have a greater degree of confidence in the information that is presented by 
the Council. 

 
8.3 It is of paramount importance that data is presented to the user clearly to 

show whether performance is getting better or worse and whether it is on, 
above or below target.  There must be clear explanatory notes where there 
are variances, particularly where performance is getting worse or is below 
target.   

 
8.4 This document should be read in conjunction with the Council’s guide to 

managing performance. 
 
9.0 Data Security 
 
9.1 The Council has the following policies which are to be read in conjunction with 

this Policy: 

• Data Protection Policy 

• Freedom of Information Policy 

• Information Security Policy 

• Information Security Incident Policy (which acts as the reporting protocol 
and includes the incident reporting form.  This must be completed should 
data be lost or stolen).  

Page 16



APPENDIX “B” 

Data Quality Standards   

 
 
Need to consider disclosure policy to give information as to what we want to make 
know and what we don’t want to make known. 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE         AGENDA ITEM:    7   
2 DECEMBER 2014                  
  
ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION, WHISTLE-BLOWING AND ANTI-MONEY 
LAUNDERING  
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Peter Hare-Scott 
Responsible Officer Audit Team Leader 
 
Reason for Report: To present the Committee with the reviewed and updated 
Policies for Anti-Fraud & Corruption, Whistle-blowing and Anti-Money Laundering. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 

1. That the Committee approve the amendments to the Anti-Fraud & Corruption, 
Whistle-Blowing & Anti-Money Laundering Policies 
 

2. Give the Audit Team Leader delegated authority to make minor amendments 
to these policies e.g. changes to job titles 

 
3. Agree to review these policies every four years meaning that the Committee 

will next review them in 2018 unless there are any major changes 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: These policies support good governance 
arrangements enabling confidence in our delivery of the Corporate Plan.  
 
Financial Implications: Not having these documents could result in not detecting 
fraud, corruption or financial irregularities, which could result in a loss to the Council. 
 
Legal Implications: Any legal requirements are embedded in the policies no new or 
additional implications arise. 
  
Risk Assessment: Without these Policies the Council is at risk of not detecting 
fraud, corruption or financial irregularities, which could result in significant loss to the 
Council and damage its reputation. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Several years ago the Council had an overreaching Anti-Fraud, Bribery and 

Corruption Strategy; this has been updated and appears at Appendix A.  
 

1.2 The Council’s Policies underpinning this; Whistle-blowing (Appendix B) and 
Anti-Money Laundering (Appendix C) were last reviewed and updated by the 
Audit Committee in September 2011.   
 

1.3 Once again this year there are only minor amendments required; these 
changes are highlighted on the attached policies. As a result we have made 
the recommendations at 2 and 3 above. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7.



2.0  Relationship with Corporate Governance 
 
2.1 The Council demonstrates its commitment to good governance through the 

adoption of a Code of Corporate Governance.  The Council’s Code is based 
upon best practice as recommended by CIPFA/SOLACE Core Principles.  
Core Principle 3 – Promoting values for the authority and demonstrating the 
values of good governance through upholding high standards of conduct and 
behaviour includes the adoption of policies relating to Anti-Fra
[...]
& Whistleblowing\2010-11\Anti-Money Laundering 
Policy.doc 

  
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE         AGENDA ITEM:      8 
2ND DECEMBER 2014                  
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Peter Hare-Scott 
Responsible Officer Audit Team Leader 
 
Reason for Report: To update the Committee on the work performed by Internal 
Audit for the 2014/15 financial year. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): The Committee notes the contents of this report.   
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Effective Internal Audit plays a fundamental role in 
assisting the Council to deliver its corporate and improvement plan. 
 
Financial Implications: None arising from the report 
Legal Implications: None arising from the report 
Risk Assessment: The role of Internal Audit is providing assurance that the risk 
management and internal control framework are operating effectively. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The four-year strategic audit plan for 2014/15 to 2017/18 and annual work 

plan for 2014/15 were presented to the Audit Committee at its meeting on 11 

March 2014, where they were approved.  
 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with a progress report 

on performance against the 2014/15 Internal Audit work plan for the period 
from 1 April 2014 to early November 2014.  

 
2.0 Progress to date and scope of audit activities  
 
2.1 The Audit Plan is split into the following sections: 

 
• Core Audits 
• Systems Audits 
• Other Work (including fraud/ irregularity/ consultancy/contingency) 

 
2.2 Core Audits 
 
2.2.1 The Core Audits are given priority as they cover the Council’s key financial 

controls or are areas where the level of income is material in the context of 
the Council’s annual accounts. These audits are required to be carried out on 
an annual basis as part of the risk based audit process with the exception of 
Trade Waste and Car Park Income which are carried out alternately. 

 
2.2.2 The
[...]
he services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



©  2014  Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Annual Audit Letter for Mid Devon District Council   |   21 October 2014

The Annual Audit Letter

for Mid Devon District Council

Year ended 31 March 2014

24 October 2014

Geraldine Daly

Engagement Lead

T  0117 305 7741

E  geri.n.daly@uk.gt.com

Steve Johnson

Audit Manager

T  07880 456 134

E  steve.p.johnson@uk.gt.com

Victoria Redler

Executive

T  0117 305 7744

E  victoria.j.redler@uk.gt.com

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 11.



©  2014  Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Annual Audit Letter for Mid Devon District Council   |   21 October 2014 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Key messages 3

Appendices

A Key issues and recommendations

B  Summary of reports and audit fees

P
age 74



©  2014  Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Annual Audit Letter for Mid Devon District Council   |   21 October 2014 3

Key messages

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that we have carried out at Mid Devon District Council ('the Council') for the year ended 31 

March 2014.

The Letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public. Our annual work programme, which 

includes nationally prescribed and locally determined work, has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we presented to the Audit committee on 27 May 

2014 and was conducted in accordance with the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and other guidance 

issued by the Audit Commission.

Financial statements audit (including 

audit opinion)

We reported our findings arising from the audit of the financial statements in our Audit Findings Report on 23 

September 2014 to the Audit Committee. We identified two adjustment a
[...]
s and Pensions by the 30 November 2014 deadline.  The Pooling claim was certified with one 

amendment. We will report on the outcome of all certification work in a separate report.

Audit fee Our fee for 2013/14 is  £62,700, excluding VAT, for the main audit. A fee variation of  an additional £900 is 

currently being agreed with the Audit Commission.  There is no longer a certification requirement in respect 

of business rates; (LA01), which resulted in the need for additional audit work on material business rates 

balances and the disclosures within the financial statements. The fee variation represents the equivalent to 

50% of the average cost by council type of LA01 certification in 2012/13. 

Audit Certificate In the Audit Committee meeting on the 23 September 2014, we explained that we could not formally 

conclude the audit on that date and issue an audit certificate until we had completed our consideration of 

matters brought to our attention by local authority electors, as follows:

• A challenge to the decision making process followed in the decision to relocate the Tiverton Tourist 

information centre; and

• A challenge to the legality of the Council's decision to vary a  car parking order.

We were satisfied that these matters did not have a material effect on the financial statements or a significant 

impact on our value for money conclusion.

We plan to conclude our work by 31 October 2014 when we will be in a position to issue the certificate.

P
age 76



©  2014  Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Annual Audit Letter for Mid Devon District Council   |   21 October 2014 5

Appendix A:  Key issues and recommendations

This appendix summarised the significant recommendations identified during the 2013/14 audit.

No. Issue and recommendation Priority Management response/ responsible office/ due date

1. It was noted that payroll was still administered by 

one individual. Further, from discussions with 

members of the finance and HR teams, there 
[...]
y has identified over £1.17 billion in fraud, error and overpayment .

A copy of the report for Mid Devon is attached as a separate item to this agenda. 

Emerging issues and developments 

P
age 95



©  2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP | MDDC – Grant Thornton audit update 2 December 2014

© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 96



 

AUDIT COMMITEE         AGENDA ITEM:     13  
2 DECEMBER 2014 
 
Taking action against Councillors  
 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Clive Eginton 
Responsible officer: Kevin Finan, Chief Executive 
 
Reason for Report: To address the resolution of a meeting of the Standards 
Committee held on 28 August 2014, namely “to ask officers to provide a 
constitutional amendment which clarifies who can take action against Councillors, 
under what circumstances and to establish a right of appeal.” 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That the Audit Committee note the clarification provided 
in this report. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan:  None 
 
Financial Implications: None 
 
Legal Implications: These are explained within this report. 
 
Risk Assessment: The Chief Executive, as Head of Paid Service, has overall 
operational responsibility for the security of the Council’s assets and staff. In 
exercising that responsibility, risk assessments are made to maintain and ensure a 
safe, secure working environment to undertake the functions of the Council.  
 

 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Standards Committee considered motion 480 by Cllr Mrs Roach that “this 

Council resolves to clarify who has the authority to take disciplinary actions 
against councillors and under what circumstances such action can be taken” 
on 4 June 2014. 
 

1.2  Consideration centred on the decision of the Chief Executive to exclude  two 
 elected members from having free access to the operational areas of the 
 Council’s offices. 

 
1.3 Legal advice was submitted to explain the provisions within the Constitution. 

 
1.4 Members of the Standards Committee accepted that the exclusion exercised 

by the Chief Executive was outside the scope of its powers to deal with 
Elected Member behaviour. 
 

1.5 Officers have been asked to provide the Audit Committee with a constitutional 
amendment which clarifies who can take action against Councillors, under 
what circumstances and to establish a right of appeal. 
 

1.6 The framework in respect of taking action against Councillors is set out below.   
Action that is taken to discipline Councillors for breaches of the Code of 
Conduct is dealt with by the Monitoring Officer and Standards Committee. 

Page 97

Agenda Item 13.



 

Action taken in respect of operational issues is dealt with through the exercise 
of executive functions which is delegated according to the constitution. 

 
2.0 Standards Committee related issues 
 
2.1 In accordance with the Constitution (Article 6.13), the Standards Committee 

has the following functions; 
 

(a) Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Councillors and 
co-opted Members; 
 

(b) Assisting the Councillors and co-opted Members to observe the Member’s 
code of conduct, copy attached at Appendix 1; 

 
(c) Advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’ Code of 

Conduct; 
 
(d) Monitoring the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct; 
 
(e) Advising, training or arranging to
[...]
ble for the security and safety of all of the Council’s 
 assets.    

Page 99



 

4.5 Should it be considered that the actions taken by the Chief Executive are 
unreasonable or unjustified, these concerns should then be addressed 
through the Leader, as line manager of the Chief Executive, or through the 
Chief Executive’s annual appraisal. 

 
 
Contact for more Information: Kevin Finan, 01884 234234 
kfinan@middevon.gov.uk) or Amy Tregellas, 01884 234246 
(atregellas@middevon.gov.uk) 
 
Circulation of the Report: Management Team, Councillor Clive Eginton 
 
List of Background Papers: none 
 
 

Page 100


	Agenda
	6. Data Quality Policy
	7. Anti-Fraud and Corruption, Whistle-blowing and Anti-Money Laundering
	8. Internal Audit progress Report
	10. Report on Value for Money
	11. Annual Audit Letter
	12. External Audit update
	13. Taking action against Councillors



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee – 2 December 2014 24

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 2 December 2014 at 6.00 pm

Present 
Councillors M D Binks, R M Deed, R Evans and 

F R Rosamond

Apologies
Councillors R Wright

Also Present
Councillors P H D Hare-Scott, Mrs J Roach and R L Stanley

Also Present
Officers: Andrew Jarrett (Head of Finance), Amy Tregellas (Head of 

Communities and Governance), Catherine Yandle (Internal Audit 
Team Leader), Kevin Finan (Chief Executive) and Sarah Lees 
(Member Services Officer)

45. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

46. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 September 2014 were approved as a correct record 
and SIGNED by the Chairman.

47. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00:02:10) 

The Chairman had been consulted prior to the despatch of the agenda for this meeting as to 
the length of the agenda which had appeared to be getting too long to allow for a meaningful 
discussion under each item. He therefore informed that Committee that there would be a 
Special Meeting on Wednesday 10 December at 5.30pm to discuss outstanding 
recommendations from audit reports.  This would allow sufficient time for a detailed 
discussion with the Chief Executive.

48. AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING 

Councillors M D Binks, R M Deed and R Evans had attended Audit Committee training in 
October 2014 which had been provided by the South West Audit Partnership. The speakers 
had been very clear and had spoken on a wide range of relevant subjects. It was suggested 
any new Members to the Committee following the election in May 2015 be encouraged to 
attend similar training by the same providers. 

49. MEETING MANAGEMENT (00:07:16) 

The Chairman informed the Committee that he would take items 8 to 12 on the agenda next 
and then return to items 6 and 7, finishing with items 13 and 14 in that order.

50. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (00:07:44) 



Audit Committee – 2 December 2014 25

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Audit Team Leader updating 
the Committee on the work performed by Internal Audit for the 2014/15 financial year.

Discussion took place under each of the following internal audit report headings:

ICT Core

 It was confirmed that ICT received a core audit on an annual basis;
 Information supplied in relation to agency workers did not include workers used in the 

refuse and recycling area.

Gifts and Hospitality

The officers Code of Conduct was currently under review, once this had been completed 
each member of staff would be required to read and sign it. Monetary limits in relation to 
what would need to be declared may need to be discussed and amended by the Standards 
Committee.

Lords Meadow Leisure Centre

The Chairman questioned why the report had stated that the Leisure Service had a target of 
increasing footfall by 16% but this had not been reflected in the amount of potential income. 
There appeared to be a mismatch of information and he requested that this be referred back 
to the Leisure Services Manager. 

Tiverton Pannier Market

Cllr Mrs J Roach raised concerns regarding the letting of tables within the market. She asked 
what checks were made and were people charged for storing goods over night? In her view 
the space was not being used in the most effective manner. The issue had been raised at the 
Scrutiny Committee and mention had been made of a Market Plan but she did not consider 
that any positive improvement had been made as yet.

The Head of Communities and Governance explained that the Council had recently 
employed a new Market Assistant. The additional resource had been taken on to cover 
additional opening including special events on Sunday’s. There was a robust procedure in 
place for banking the money. They were in the process of looking at a business plan and of 
reviewing trader’s terms and conditions. New traders were being encouraged, in fact four 
new traders had made enquires on the preceding weekend. 

Notes: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes.

51. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS (00:24:20) 

Discussion on the internal audit reports had taken place under the previous item.

52. REPORT ON VALUE FOR MONEY (00:24:38) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from Grant Thornton summarising the 
findings from their work supporting their Value for Money (VfM) conclusion, which was 
required as part of their statutory external audit responsibilities.

Discussion took place regarding an ‘Amber’ rating under ‘Spend on Management and 
support’ The external auditors explained that this was to be expected when all services were 
‘in-house’. When services were outsourced as in other authorities, the total management 
costs were not so great. However, the Chief Executive commented that when the Council 
had looked at externalising Leisure, for example, the net gain financially had been negligible 



Audit Committee – 2 December 2014 26

and would have meant losing control over capital spend therefore the Council had decided 
not to pursue this option at that time. 

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes.

53. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (00:34:00) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from Grant Thornton summarising the 
key findings arising from the work that they had carried out for the year ended 31 March 
2014. It also stated the audit fee, however, this could not be finalised until consideration of 
matters brought to their attention by local authority electors had been concluded. The 
Committee had been informed at the last meeting about two challenges to the accounts. The 
first had been in relation to the Tourist Information Centre had been concluded as needing no 
action, the other was in relation to the Council’s decision to vary a car parking order was still 
being investigated, however it was hoped that a report could be issued next week 
summarising the external auditors conclusion.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes.

54. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (00:37:15) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from Grant Thornton providing it with 
an update on progress in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. It 
also contained a summary of emerging national issues and developments and a number of 
challenging questions in respect of those emerging issues.

Discussion took place regarding:

 The Head of Finance confirmed that Local Authority Accounting Panel bulletin 
numbers 99 and 100 had no material effect on the financial accounts;

 If Members felt there was a problem within a Parish Council in relation to financial 
management there was a contact at Grant Thornton that they could approach, it 
would not be for the District Council to undertake an investigation;

 Grant Thornton confirmed that as part of their audit they did look at ICT controls and 
security.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes.

55. DATA QUALITY POLICY (00:50:32) 

The Committee had before it a report * from the Head of Communities and Governance 
presenting it with the Data Quality Policy and Data Quality Standards.

The Head of Communities and Governance explained that there were six key characteristics 
that described data quality:

 Accuracy
 Validity
 Reliability
 Timeliness
 Relevance
 Completeness

It was explained that before data was exchanged with a partner, for example, for the Tiverton 
and Honiton Parliamentary election next year and postal votes, each partner was required to 
sign a contract in order to comply with public sector network requirements.



Audit Committee – 2 December 2014 27

It was AGREED that a glossary be appended to the policy when it was next put before 
Members as this would prove very helpful.

RESOLVED that:

a. The Data Quality Policy and Data Quality Standards be 
approved; and

b. The policy be reviewed in 4 years time (in line with the 
corporate policy framework).

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes.

56. ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION, WHISTLE-BLOWING AND ANTI-MONEY 
LAUNDERING (00:59:40) 

The Committee had before it a report * from the Audit Team Leader presenting it with the 
reviewed and updated policies for Anti-Fraud & Corruption, Whistle-blowing and Anti-Money 
Laundering. 

Discussion took place regarding:

 How and who Members referred their concerns to under the Whistle-blowing policy as 
they were not listed in section 1.4. It was explained that this was in 2.4 of the Anti–
fraud, bribery and corruption strategy which was an overarching strategy that 
included both staff and Members;

 The Internal Audit Team Leader was recommended to make minor changes to the 
policy, such as job titles, only after such decisions had been made;

 Staff were required to comply with the policy as part of their contract with the Council 
which meant that they were not able to take confidential information outside of the 
organisation. Cllr Mrs Roach felt that this tied staff down to non-disclosure meaning 
that if they had serious concerns they would need to leave the organisation in order to 
refer their concerns to an independent body. The Chief Executive responded by 
saying that sections 10.1 and 10.2 within the report addressed this issue and that 
rather than bury concerns he wanted staff to come forward and seek advice from the 
bodies listed in section 10.2. The Head of Communities and Governance informed 
the Committee that under the staff induction process all staff were informed about the 
Whistle-blowing policy and how they could raise concerns if they had any and to 
whom. Policies such as this were on the staff intranet called ‘Sharepoint’ which was 
being updated and streamlined to allow better access to corporate information. 

RESOLVED that:

a. The Anti-Fraud and Corruption, Whistle-Blowing and Anti-
Money Laundering policies be approved; and

b. The Audit Team Leader be given delegated authority to make 
minor amendments to these policies, for example, changes to 
job titles; and

c. These policies be reviewed every four years meaning that the 
Committee next reviewed them in 2018 unless there were 
any major changes.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes.



Audit Committee – 2 December 2014 28

57. TAKING ACTION AGAINST COUNCILLORS (01:17:54) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Chief Executive addressing 
the resolution of the Standards Committee held on 28 August 2014, namely “to ask officers 
to provide a constitutional amendment which clarifies who can take action against 
Councillors, under what circumstances and to establish a right of appeal.”

The Chief Executive stated that an area of confusion existed regarding the operational 
management of Phoenix House. There was currently no provision within the Constitution 
other than for the Chief Executive to exclude Members from the non-public areas of Council 
buildings. It had not been possible or feasible for him to have set out every possible 
misdemeanour within his report and the resulting necessary action. 

Cllrs R M Deed and Mrs J Roach stated that they felt that the exclusion of Members should 
not take place until it had been agreed and confirmed by the Standards Committee. To their 
knowledge no compliant had ever been made about the Member in question by any member 
of staff and they had considered that the action taken had been unreasonable.

The Chairman stated that the time had come to acknowledge that an impasse had been 
reached and questioned whether the Audit Committee could do anything practical to help 
reach a conclusion on this matter. He proposed that the report be NOTED and that the 
matter be brought to a close. There were no objections to this from the Committee Members 
present. 

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes.

58. IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING: 27 JANUARY 2015 (01:36:18) 

Other than the items already listed in the work programme for the next ordinary meeting it 
was also mentioned that a report detailing an independent review of the Internal Audit 
Service would be brought to the next meeting.

(The meeting ended at 7.40pm) CHAIRMAN


